RESOLUTION 2010 96

ENDORSING EXPANSION OF THE PLANNING AREA BOUNDARY OF THE NORTH FLORIDA TRANSPORTATION PLANNING ORGANIZATION

WHEREAS, the current planning area boundary and membership apportionment of the North Florida Transportation Planning Organization (North Florida TPO), then doing business as the First Coast Metropolitan Planning Organization, was designated by Governor Jeb Bush in 2004; and

WHEREAS, the North Florida TPO adopted ENVISION 2035, the long range transportation plan November 12, 2009; and

WHEREAS, by adopting ENVISION 2035 the North Florida TPO can fully and adequately plan for the entire four-county planning area; and

WHEREAS, as demonstrated in the 2010 Boundary and Apportionment Plan, expanding the planning area does not affect apportionment of membership on the TPO Board; and

WHEREAS, it is the intent of the North Florida TPO to revisit Board membership subsequent to the findings of the 2010 Census;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that:

- The Nassau County Board of Commissioners endorses the expansion of the Planning Area Boundary and approves the Boundary and Apportionment Plan.
- 2. This resolution is hereby adopted at a public meeting on this 12th day of May, 2010, by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

MICHAEL H. BOYLE

Its: Chairman

21/10

Attest as to Chairman's signature:

JØHN A. CRAWFORD Its: Ex-Officio Clerk

Approved as to form by the Nassau County Attorney:

15

DAVID A. HALLMAN